TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 501

DATE: January 17, 2014

STATE: PB-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/16/2014

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Term Grandfather Withdraw

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
1000	1	0458
1000	1.2	0119
1000	1.6	0050
1000	1.7	0085
1000	1.15	0109
1005	5-35.1	0003
1007	7-102	0008
1007	7-102.1	0005
1007	7-103	0009
1007	7-104	0008
1007	7-140.1	0004
1007	7-140.2	0004
1007	7-140.3	0005
1007	7-140.4	0008
1007	7-140.6	0007
1007	7-171.1	0002
1007	7-177	0013
1007	7-178	0013
1007	7-181	0017
1007	7-183	0012
1007	7-191	0017
1007	7-192	0010
1031	31-40.1	0002
1031	31-48.1	0002
1031	31-49	0007
1031	31-57	0006
1031	31-57.2	0004
1031	31-57.9	0004
1031	31-57.10	0008
1031	31-57.12	0003

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 10 contains all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

0.10 111 0.11	Number of	1101 001 .	Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
Title 1	2nd	8	4th	2-4	2nd
1	458th*	8.1	3rd	2-5	1st
1.1	39th	9	3rd	2-6	6th
1.2	119th*	10	1st	2-7	2nd
1.3	12th	11	Original	2-8	1st
1.4	9th	12	Original	2-9	Original
1.5	47th	13	Original	2-10	Original
1.6	50th*	14	4th	2-11	Original
1.7	85th*	15	Original	2-12	Original
1.8	49th	16	Original	2-13	Original
1.9	23rd	17	Original	2-14	3rd
1.10	35th	17.1	Original	2-14.1	1st
1.11	10th	17.2	Original	2-14.2	1st
1.12	18th	18	1st	2-14.3	1st
1.13	Original	19	Original	2-15	1st
1.14	37th	20	Original	2-16	6th
1.14.1	21st	21	2nd	2-17	5th
1.15	109th*	22	8th	2-17.1	4th
1.16	31st	22.1	14th	2-18	1st
1.17	13th	22.1.1	2nd	2-19	5th
1.18	9th	22.2	23rd	2-19.1	Original
1.19	25th	22.3	32nd	2-20	Original
1.20	23rd	22.4	33rd	2-21	Original
1.21	27th	22.5	32nd	2-22	Original
1.22	21st	22.6	23rd	2-23	Original
1.23	20th	23	Original	2-24	Original
1.24	25th	24	Original	2-25	1st
1.25	26th	25	Original	2-26	Original
1.26	17th	26	1st	2-27	Original
1.27	15th	27	Original	2-28	Original
1.28	3rd	28	1st	2-29	Original
2	Original	29	Original	2-30	Original
2.1	2nd	30	Original	2-31	Original
3	4th	31	Original	2-32	Original
3.1	4th	32	Original	2-33	Original
3.2	1st	33	4th	2-34	Original
3.3	1st	34	2nd	2-35	Original
3.4	3rd	35	1st	2-36	Original
3.5	3rd	36	Original	2-37	Original
3.6	1st	37	5th	2-38	Original
4	Original	38	2nd	2-39	1st
4.1	Original	39	2nd	2-40	Original
5	Original	1-1	Original	2-41	Original
6	6th	1-2	2nd	2-42	Original
7	1st	2-1	5th	2-43	Original
7.1	2nd	2-2	3rd	2-43.1	Original
7.2	1st	2-3	1st	2-44	Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
3-2	1st	4-11.1	13th	5-21	7th
3-3	2nd	4-11.1.1	Original	5-21.1	6th
3-4	1st	4-11.2	41st	5-21.2	6th
3-5	Original	4-12	22nd	5-21.3	5th
3-6	1st	4-13	63rd	5-21.4	5th
3-7	Original	5-1	5th	5-21.5	6th
3-8	Original	5-2	3rd	5-21.6	5th
3-9	Original	5-3	4th	5-21.7	5th
3-10	1st	5-3.1	3rd	5-22	Original
3-11	Original	5-3.2	3rd	5-23	8th
3-12	Original	5-4	4th	5-24	5th
3-13	1st	5-4.1	7th	5-25	5th
3-14	Original	5-5	2nd	5-26	Original
3-15	1st	5-6	Original	5-27	Original
3-16	Original	5-7	2nd	5-28	Original
3-17	1st	5-8	Original	5-29	Original
3-18	1st	5-9	1st	5-30	Original
3-19	2nd	5-10	Original	5-31	1st
3-20	2nd	5-11	Original	5-32	1st
3-21	1st	5-12	Original	5-33	1st
3-22	Original	5-12.1	2nd	5-34	Original
3-23	1st	5-12.2	1st	5-35	2nd
3-24	1st	5-12.3	Original	5-35.1	3rd*
3-25	1st	5-12.4	Original	5-36	Original
3-26	2nd	5-13	8th	5-37	Original
4-1	Original	5-14	Original	5-38	1st
4-2	5th	5-15	5th	5-39	Original
4-3	Original	5-15.1	Original	5-40	Original
4 - 4	Original	5-16	7th	6-1	2nd
4-5	Original	5-17	9th	6-2	1st
4-6	5th	5-17.1	8th	6-3	2nd
4-7	2nd	5-17.1.1	6th	6-4	1st
4-8	1st	5-18	10th	6-5	Original
4-9	2nd	5-19	7th	6-6	Original
4-10	1st	5-20	7th	6-7	Original
4-11	1st			6-8	Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

	Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Number of Revision		Number of Revision
Dogo	Except as	Dago	Except as Indicated	Daga	Except as
Page	Indicated	<u>Page</u> 7-65		Page	Indicated
7-28	Original		2nd	7-83	Original
7-29	Original	7-66	1st	7-84	Original
7-30	Original	7-67	1st	7-85	1st
7-31	Original	7-68	3rd	7-86	1st
7-32	Original	7-69	1st	7-87	3rd
7-33	Original	7-70	Original	7-88	3rd
7-34	Original	7-71	Original	7-89	Original
7-35	Original	7-72	Original	7-90	Original
7-36	Original	7-73	Original	7-91	Original
7-37	Original	7-74	Original	7-92	Original
7-38	1st	7-75	Original	7-93	Original
7-39	1st	7-76	1st	7-94	6th
7-40	Original	7-77	2nd	7-95	Original
7-41	Original	7-78	5th	7-95.1	Original
7-42	Original	7-79	2nd	7-96	Original
7-43	Original	7-80	2nd	7-97	1st
7-44	Original	7-81	4th	7-98	2nd
7-45	4th	7-82	1st	7-99	2nd
7-46	10th	7-82.1	5th	7-100	1st
7-47	6th	7-82.2	5th	7-101	Original
7-48	3rd	7-82.2.1	5th	7-102	8th*
7-49	2nd	7-82.2.2	5th	7-102.1	5th*
7-50	Original	7-82.2.3	4th	7-103	9th*
7-51	Original	7-82.2.4	4th	7-103.1	Original
7-52	Original	7-82.3	2nd	7-104	8th*
7-53	Original	7-82.4	2nd	7-104.1	1st
7-54	Original	7-82.5	3rd	7-105	3rd
7-55	Original	7-82.5.1	2nd	7-106	Original
7-56	Original	7-82.5.2	3rd	7-107	Original
7-57	2nd	7-82.6	4th	7-108	Original
7-58	1st	7-82.6.1	2nd	7-109	Original
7-59	Original	7-82.7	4th	7-110	2nd
7-60	1st	7-82.8	4th	7-111	Original
7-60.1	Original	7-82.9	2nd	7-112	3rd
7-60.2	Original	7-82.10	2nd	7-113	Original
7-61	Original	7-82.11	2nd	7-114	Original
7-62	4th	7-82.12	2nd		3
7-63	5th	7-82.13	2nd		
7-64	Original	7-82.14	2nd		
·			· 		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

	Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as
<u>Page</u>	Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Indicated
7-115	Original	7-140.6	7th*	7-173.1	2nd
7-116	Original	7-140.7	Original	7-174	8th
7-117	Original	7-141	2nd	7-175	11th
7-118	Original	7-142	1st	7-176	9th
7-119	Original	7-143	12th	7-177	13th*
7-120	Original	7-144	8th	7-178	13th*
7-121	Original	7-145	1st	7-179	11th
7-122	Original	7-146	Original	7-180	1st
7-123	Original	7-147	Original	7-181	17th*
7-124	Original	7-148	1st	7-182	10th
7-125	Original	7-149	Original	7-183	12th*
7-126	Original	7-150	1st	7-184	2nd
7-127	Original	7-151	1st	7-185	2nd
7-128	Original	7-152	3rd	7-186	2nd
7-129	6th	7-153	2nd	7-187	1st
7-129.1	1st	7-154	1st	7-188	2nd
7-130	2nd	7-155	7th	7-189	4th
7-131	1st	7-156	7th	7-190	4th
7-132	6th	7-157	4th	7-191	17th*
7-133	3rd	7-158	3rd	7-192	10th*
7-134	3rd	7-159	Original	7-192.1	5th
7-134.1	2nd	7-160	Original	7-193	Original
7-134.2	4th	7-161	Original	7-194	6th
7-135	4th	7-162	Original	7-194.1	8th
7-135.1	2nd	7-163	Original	7-195	8th
7-136	Original	7-164	Original	7-196	14th
7-137	1st	7-165	15th	7-197	8th
7-138	1st	7-166	5th	7-198	9th
7-139	Original	7-167	5th	7-199	8th
7-140	Original	7-168	Original	7-200	12th
7-140.1	4th*	7-169	1st	7-200.1	2nd
7-140.2	4th*	7-170	2nd	7-200.2	2nd
7-140.3	5th*	7-171	2nd	7-201	7th
7-140.4	8th*	7-171.1	2nd*		
7-140.5	6th	7-172	19th		
7-140.5.1	Original	7-173	11th		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

		CHECK S	SHEET (Cont'd)		
	Number of	CHECK	Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as
Page 30-1	Indicated	Page	Indicated 7-1-	Page	Indicated
30-1 30-2	7th 12th	31-41 31-42.1	7th 3rd	31-82.5 31-82.6	4th 6th
30-3	3rd	31-42	5th	31-82.7	5th
30-4 30-5	3rd 10th	31-43 31-44	4th 4th	31-82.8 31-82.9	4th 6th
30-5.1	2nd	31-45	4th	31-82.10	5th
30-5.2 30-5.3	2nd 2nd	31-46 31-47	4th 7th	31-82.11 31-82.12	6th 4th
30-5.4	2nd	31-48.1	2nd*	31-82.13	5th
30-6 30-6.1	18th 2nd	31-48 31-49	6th 7th*	31-82.13.1 31-82.13.2	5th 3rd
30-0.1	6th	31-50	2nd	31-82.14	2nd
30-8 30-9	12th 5th	31-51 31-52	2nd 1st	31-82.15 31-82.16	5th 3rd
30-9	4th	31-52	1st 1st	31-82.17	4th
30-11	8th	31-54	1st	31-82.18	4th
30-12 30-13	7th 5th	31-55 31-56	2nd 5th	31-82.19 31-82.20	3rd 4th
30-13.1	11th	31-57	6th*	31-82.21	4th
30-13.2 30-13.3	5th 2nd	31-57.1 31-57.2	7th 4th*	31-82.22 31-82.23	4th 4th
30-14	13th	31-57.3	2nd	31-82.24	4th
30-14.1 30-15	2nd 21st	31-57.4 31-57.5	2nd 2nd	31-82.25 31-82.26	2nd 2nd
30-16	6th	31-57.6	3rd	31-82.27	2nd
30-17 31-1	7th Original	31-57.7 31-57.8	3rd 3rd	31-82.28 31-82.29	2nd 2nd
31-2 31-3	7th	31-57.9	4th*	31-83	Original
31-3	9th 7th	31-57.10 31-57.11	8th* 1st	31-83.1 31-83.2	3rd 3rd
31-5	3rd	31-57.12	3rd*	31-83.3	1st
31-6 31-7	Original 3rd	31-57 31-58	2nd 1st	31-83.4 31-83.5	1st 1st
31-8	3rd	31-59 31-60	6th 6th	31-83.6 31-83.7	1st
31-8.1 31-8.1.1	4th Original	31-61	6th	31-83.7	1st 1st
31-8.2	4th	31-62 31-63	7th	31-83.9 31-83.10	3rd
31-9 31-10	5th 5th	31-63	6th 6th	31-83.10	3rd 3rd
31-11 31-12	4th	31-65	8th	31-83.12 31-83.13	2nd
31-12	4th 4th	31-66.1 31-66.2	3rd 3rd	31-83.13	2nd 2nd
31-14 31-15	4th 4th	31-66 31-67	7th 9th	31-83.15 31-83.16	2nd
31-15	5th	31-68	5th	31-83.16	Original 3rd
31-17 31-18	3rd 5th	31-69 31-70	7th 8th	31-84.1 31-84.2	1st 1st
31-19	1st	31-70	3rd	31-84.3	1st
31-20 31-21	1st Original	31-72 31-73	2nd 2nd	31-85 31-86	3rd 1st
31-22	3rd ard	31-74	3rd	31-87	6th
31-23 31-24	1st 2nd	31-75 31-76	2nd 2nd	31-87.1 31-88	Original 1st
31-25	1st	31-77	2nd	31-88.1	Original
31-26 31-27	1st 1st	31-78 31-79.1	2nd 5th	31-88.2 31-88.3	Original 1st
31-28	1st	31-79.2	3rd	31-89	Original
31-29 31-30	Original 1st	31-79.3 31-79.4	6th 6th	31-90 32-1	Original 4th
31-31	1st	31-79.5	2nd	32-2	8th
31-32 31-33	1st 4th	31-79.6 31-79.7	3rd 2nd	32-2.1 32-3	3rd 5th
31-34	4th	31-80	11th	32-3.1	2nd
31-35 31-36	2nd 2nd	31-80.1 31-81	9th 11th	32-4 32-4.1	3rd 3rd
31-37	2nd	31-81.1	3rd	32-4.2	4th
31-38 31-39	2nd 3rd	31-82 31-82.1	5th 5th	32-5 32-6	5th 4th
31-40	5th	31-82.2	4th	J2 U	1 (11
31-40.1	2nd*	31-82.3 31-82.4	6th 5th		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

5. Ordering Options (Cont'd)

5.2 Access Order (Cont'd)

5.2.9 Moves (Cont'd)

- (C) Moves for Fiber AdvantageSM Service (Cont'd)
 - The customer subscribes to a new Fiber Advantage DS3, DS3x3 or DS3x12 Rate Stability Payment Plan term at the new location, dependent upon the remaining months of their current contract.

The following conditions apply:

- -42 months or less the customer may purchase a new 3 or 5 year Rate Stability Plan.
- -43 months or greater the customer may purchase only a new 5 year Rate Stability Plan.
- The expiration date for the new Rate Stability Payment Plan term is beyond the end of the original Rate Stability Plan term;
- No lapse in service occurs;
- Nonrecurring Charges will apply, when applicable;
- The new service is provided for the same customer of record as the disconnected service;
- The monthly rates for the new service at the new location will be those rates in effect at the time the new service is installed; and
- Spare facilities must be available or a nonrecurring upfront payment, which is a special construction charge, may apply.

(D) Moves for High Capacity Enhanced Access Diversity

For Special Access High Capacity Service Enhanced Access Diversity Option 3, any existing local loop which the customer orders to be rearranged from one wire center to another wire center will be treated as an outside move, even if there is no change in the point of termination.

(Tx)

(Tx)

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. (This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 7.4.11 Fiber Advantagesm Service

Monthly Extension Rates

Month extension rates are charges that the customer may elect to be converted to at the end of their 1, 3 or 5-year Rate (Tx) Stability Payment Plan, until a new Rate Stability Payment Plan is selected or service is disconnected. Monthly extension rates are only available once the term plan has expired.

(A) Fiber Advantagesm $DS1^{(1)(2)(3)}$ Month-to-Month, DS3 and DS3x3 Month-to-Month* and for DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 Rate Stability Payment Plans.

Rates and Charges for $DS1^{(1)(2)(3)}$ are offered Month-to-Month or with a 1, 3 or 5-year Rate Stability Payment Plan.

Rates and Charges for DS3 and DS3x3 are offered Month-to-Month.*

Rates and Charges for DS3 and DS3x3 service are offered with a 1, 3 or 5-year Rate Stability Payment Plan. DS3x12 (Tx) service is offered with a 3 or 5 year Rate Stability (Tx) Payment Plan.

For customers that subscribe to a 1, 3 or 5 year Rate (Tx) Stability Plan, the monthly rates in effect at the time the service is installed may decrease but will not increase at any time during the payment plan period.

The customer has the option to order a Rate Stability Payment Plan for each individual $DS1^{(1)(2)(3)}$ or DS3 service hubbed with a DS3 or DS3x3 service.

(1) Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantagesm DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers.

At the expiration of the grandfathered Fiber Advantagesm DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan term, the customer may choose a new DS1 Term Payment Plan with the prices in effect at that time. If the customer elects not to establish a new DS1 TPP, the service will be billed the tariffed month-to-month rates in effect at the time the grandfathered Fiber Advantage DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan expires.

Conversion of existing Fiber Advantage DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan may be made to a new DS1 Term Payment Plan (TPP) term. If the expiration date for the new DS1 TPP term is beyond the expiration of the original Fiber Advantage DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan term, no other charges from the original plan will apply. Access Order charges associated with conversion to new DS1 TPPs will be waived. Refer to DS1 Term Payment Plan 7.4.18 following for all DS1 TPP term and conditions.

(Tx)

(Tx)

* This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

7.4.11 Fiber Advantagesm Service (Cont'd)

(B) Termination Liability Charges for Fiber Advantage $^{\rm sm}$ DS1 $^{(1)}$ Month-to-Month, DS3 and DS3x3 Month-to-Month* and for DS1⁽¹⁾, DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 Rate Stability Payment Plans.

Minimum Periods for Fiber Advantagesm DS1⁽¹⁾, DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 services apply as set forth in section 5.2.6(A) and 7.4.4 preceding.

(Tx)

For Rate Stability Payment Plans (e.g. 1, 3 and 5 year plans) discontinued prior to the end of their Payment Plan (Tx) period, the Termination Liability Charges will apply as follows:

For Rate Stability Payment Plans discontinued prior to the end of the Rate Stability Payment Plan period, the customer will be liable for 45% of the total monthly charges for the unexpired portion of the service.

An existing DS3, DS3x3 or DS3x12 under a 1 or 3-year billing period may be converted to a longer term (i.e., 3 or 5-year billing period) without termination liabilities, (Tx) provided that:

- (1) the expiration date for the new term agreement is beyond the end of the original term agreement,
- (2) the converted DS3 must be based upon the rates that are currently in effect and otherwise available to all customers,
- (3) the customer maintains the same or greater number of DS3 circuits under the new billing period, and
- (4) No lapse in service occurs.
- $^{(1)}$ Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantage $^{\rm sm}$ DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section 7.4.11(A) for conversion options.

(Tx) (Tx)

(Tx)

- This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.
- (x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 7.4.11 Fiber AdvantageSM Service (Cont'd)
 - (C) Renewal Plan
 - (1) $\mathrm{DS1}^{(1)}$ Month-to-Month service Rate Stability Payment Plans.

At the end of the Rate Stability Payment Plan, the customer may renew, for any Rate Stability Payment Plan, in effect, without a new nonrecurring charge* being applied, as long as the physical serving arrangement is not changed, or the customer may continue service at the original rate, on a month-to-month basis, up to one full year after the original Rate Stability Payment Plan ends.

For a Renewed Rate Stability Payment Plan discontinued prior to the end of its Payment Plan period, the customer will be liable for 25% of the total monthly charges for the unexpired portion of the renewed service plan.

(2) DS3 and DS3x3 service for Month-to Month** and for, DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 service Rate Stability Payment Plans.

At the end of the Rate Stability Payment Plan, the customer may renew, for any Rate Stability Payment Plan, in effect, without a new nonrecurring charge* being applied, as long as the physical serving arrangement is not changed.

At the expiration of the billing period, the customer must select one of the following options:

- (1) Elect to renew the service for a new 1, 3 or 5 year billing period, at rates and charges currently in effect. (Tx)
- (2) Elect to be converted to monthly extension rates.
- (3) Elect to disconnect the service upon expiration of the billing period.
- * For Services ordered under MVP, refer to Section 22.3 (E)(5).
- ** This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.
- Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantagesm DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section 7.4.11(A) for conversion options.

(Tx)

(Tx)

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 7.4.11Fiber AdvantageSM Service (Cont'd)
 - (D) Change of DS1⁽¹⁾, DS3, DS3x3 or DS3x12 Rate Stability Payment Plan

At any time a customer has the option to change their current payment plan to an equivalent or longer payment plan (e.g., Month-to-Month to 3 year) without any Termination Liability Charges applicable to the current Rate Stability Payment Plan and without new nonrecurring charges* applicable to the new equivalent or longer payment plan, as long as all other aspects of the services and facilities remain unchanged. In addition, the new equivalent or longer Rate Stability Payment Plan the customer chooses begins on the service order completion date and is treated as a new Rate Stability Payment Plan period.

Customers may change to a shorter Rate Stability Payment Plan by paying the associated Termination Liability Charges with the original Rate Stability Payment Plan. The rates that will apply will be the current rates in effect for the Rate Stability Payment Plan ordered. However, no new nonrecurring charges will apply.

(E) Upgrades of Fiber Advantage DS3, DS3x3 or DS3x12 Services to higher speed services

Customers with 3 or 5 year term agreements may at any time upgrade to a higher speed service (e.g., DS3 to DS3x12, DS3 to BCS**, etc.), without incurring the Termination Liability charge, providing the following criteria are met:

- One the newer high speed service, the customer subscribes to a term agreement that is equal to, or greater than 36 months;
- The expiration date for the new term agreement is beyond the end of the original term agreement;
- * For Services ordered under MVP, refer to Section 22.3(E)(5).
- ** This option is limited to existing customers at existing locations as of January 11, 2002.
- (1) Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantagesm DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section 7.4.11(A) for conversion options.

(Tx)

(TX)

(Tx)

(Tx)

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

7.4.18 DS1 Term Payment Plan (DS1 TPP)

(A) General Description

The DS1 Term Payment Plan (DS1 TPP) is a term plan that allows a customer to purchase DS1 High Capacity Service over a 1, 2, 3, 5, or 7 year period. During the term of the selected DS1 TPP, Telephone Company initiated recurring rate changes (increases or decreases) will automatically be applied to the monthly payments for the remaining months of the current DS1 TPP term. The monthly recurring rate during the DS1 TPP term will never exceed the initial DS1 TPP rate. The DS1 TPP rates can be found in Section 7.5.9(I).

The DS1 TPP cannot be combined with other tariffed services, discounts, or pricing flexibility contracts, unless explicitly stated in the respective tariff terms and conditions.

The following recurring rate elements are included in the DS1 TPP:

- DS1 High Capacity Service Channel Termination; refer to Section 7.2 for description
- DS1 High Capacity Service Channel Mileage Fixed and Per Mile; refer to Section 7.2 for description
- DS1 High Capacity Service Central Office Multiplexing; refer to Section 7.2 for description
- DS1 High Capacity Service Collocation Transport (Fixed and Per Mile); refer to section 7.1 for a description.

(Tx)

(Tx)

(Tx)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

⁽x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
- 7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 7.4.18 DS1 Term Payment Plan (Cont'd)
 - (B) Conversion of service to a new DS1 TPP or Higher Speed Service

During a customer's DS1 TPP term, conversion may be made to a new DS1 TPP term of the same or different length or an upgrade may be made to a higher speed service, if the expiration date for the new DS1 TPP term or for the new higher service is beyond the expiration of the original DS1 TPP term. The new DS1 TPP term or higher speed service must occur between the same two termination points as the original DS1 service being converted. The new DS1 TPP term or the higher speed service term becomes effective upon completion of the conversion activity. The rates, terms, and conditions applicable for the new DS1 TPP term or higher speed service will be those in effect at the time the conversion is requested. Credit for months under the previous DS1 TPP may not be transferred to the new DS1 TPP or to the higher speed service term. When all conditions described above are met, termination liability for the remaining months on the original DS1 TPP will not apply.

(C) Moves

During a DS1 TPP term a customer may move one end of a DS1 High Capacity Service to another location in the same LATA and keep the DS1 TPP in force provided the following requirements are met:

- (1) the customer must have met the minimum in-service period at the previous location and will be subject to a new minimum in-service period at the new location; and
- (2) the Move is accommodated on a single customer order with the stipulation that the BAN (Billing Account Number), the NC (Network Channel Code), ACTL (Access Customer Terminal Location) and the ECCKT (Circuit Id) are provided and are the same as for the existing circuit being moved.

Moves to a different wire center may result in a change in the application of the rate elements associated with the service and therefore could result in a change in the monthly recurring charges.

EXAMPLE #1: One end of a DS1 is changed from Location A to Location B within the same LATA. The new Channel Mileage associated with the one-ended Move increased by 2 miles. Therefore, the resulting Channel Mileage calculation increases the monthly recurring charge accordingly.

(Tx)

(Tx)

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

7.4.18 DS1 Term Payment Plan (Cont'd)

(C) Moves (Cont'd)

EXAMPLE #2: One end of a DS1 is changed from Location C to Location D within the same LATA. The new Channel Mileage associated with the one-ended Move decreased by 5 miles. Therefore, the resulting Channel Mileage calculation decreases the monthly recurring charge accordingly.

If no lapse in service occurs and if the requirements in (1) and (2) as stated previously are met, termination liability will not apply. Nonrecurring Channel Termination Charges or Nonrecurring Collocation Transport Charges and Access Order Charges for the physical move will apply.

(D) Expiration of DS1 TPP term options

The DS1 TPP is not available for renewal. At the expiration of the DS1 TPP term, the customer may select a new DS1 TPP term at the prevailing DS1 TPP rates. If a customer does not wish to purchase a new DS1 TPP at the expiration of the term, the customer's service will automatically convert to the current month-to-month rates.

(E) DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment

DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment provides a customer the ability to establish a regional volume commitment in the form of DS1 Channel Terminations and receive a waiver on DS1 TPP Termination Liability, as described in 7.4.18(G), during the life of the Portability Commitment. The Portability Commitment will consist of a Commitment Level (CL), as described below, and will have a term of three years. The Portability Commitment does not otherwise affect the rates, terms, or conditions of the Customer's DS1 TPP. The Portability Commitment may be renewed. To renew, the Customer must notify the Telephone Company, in writing, with such notice directed to both the Customer's account manager and the access service center, and specifically identify the Customer's Commitment Level (as defined herein), prior to the expiration of the Customer's existing Portability Commitment term.

Customers may purchase DS1 service under DS1 TPP terms of 2, 3, 5, or 7 years and have the associated Channel Terminations (Tx) count towards the CL. Access Order Charges and all installation charges will be billed as applicable.

(Tx)

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
- 7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 7.4.18 DS1 Term Payment Plan (Cont'd)
 - (E) DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment (Cont'd)

Following are the terms and conditions associated with the Portability Commitment:

- (1) Customer commits to a 3-Year Commitment Level (CL) that is reviewed on a monthly basis. The initial monthly CL is calculated by the Telephone Company and is the total of all DS1 Channel Terminations in-service for the month previous to the month in which the Customer notifies the Telephone Company, in writing, of the Customer's CL. The initial monthly CL will consist of all Channel Terminations including those on Month-to-Month terms and other term pricing plans. The effective date of the Portability Commitment will be the first day of the month immediately following the month in which the Portability Commitment is signed;
- (2) Customer must have a minimum of 40 Channel Terminations inservice each month and at least 80% of the CL under a 2, 3, 5, or 7 year DS1 TPP each month;

(3)At the commencement of the Customer's Portability Commitment and upon any renewal of a Portability Commitment, at least 80 percent of the Customer's CL must be purchased under a 2.3.5. or 7 year DS1 TPP; and

2, 3, 5, or 7 year DS1 TPP; and
(4) Each month, the total number of 2, 3, 5, and 7 year DS1 TPP
Channel Terminations for the previous month will be
calculated and measured against the corresponding monthly
CL;

(a) If the total number of Channel Terminations, as calculated above, is 80% - 124% of the CL, no other charges will apply for the previous month.

(b) If the total number of Channel Terminations, as calculated above, is less than 80% of the CL, charges will be assessed as follows:

(i) Customer will be billed the difference between 80% of the CL and the actual number of in-service Channel Terminations.

EXAMPLE #1:Customer A has a CL = 1,000 Channel Terminations for the month of June. Customer A must have at least 800 DS1 Channel Terminations in-service to meet the 80% target. In July, the monthly review calculated 795 DS1 Channel Terminations in-service for the month of June. The difference between 80% of the CL (800) and the actual in-service total (795) is 5 Channel Terminations. Therefore, the customer will be billed an amount equal to 5 Channel Terminations multiplied by the current Nonrecurring Channel Termination rate. For subsequent months, Customer A will continue to be billed an amount equal to the difference between 80% of the CL and the actual in-service number of Channel Terminations that are below 80% of the CL (multiplied) by the current nonrecurring Channel Termination rate, until 80% of the CL is met.

(Tx)

(Tx)

(Tx)

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. (This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
- 7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 7.4.18 DS1 Term Payment Plan (Cont'd)
 - (E)DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment (Cont'd)
 - (4) (Cont'd)
 - (ii) EXAMPLE #4: Customer D has a CL equal to 500 Channel Terminations. In month 20 of the 36-month Portability Commitment, Customer D elects to terminate the entire Portability Commitment. The Termination Liability associated with the termination of the entire Commitment is equal to:

(500 Channel Terminations) X (16 months remaining) X (prevailing Month-to-Month Rate)

- (F) Applicable One-Time Charges
 - (1) Access Order Charge

Access Order Charges will apply, as described in section 5.2.1(A), to all order activity. An Access Order charge will apply on any changes made to a plan (e.g., moving from a 3 year to a 7 year plan, on physical moves of DS1 High (Tx) Capacity Services, and new installations) as applicable.

(2) DS1 Term Payment Plan Non-Recurring Charges

Non-recurring channel termination charge will apply per channel termination on new installations of DS1 High Capacity Service on 1 year DS1 TPP term, and on all physical moves of DS1 High Capacity Services. Non-recurring channel termination charges will be waived on new installations with 2, 3, 5, and 7 year DS1 TPP terms. The $({\tt Tx})$ Nonrecurring Channel Termination Charge will also apply, applicable as stated in 7.4.18(E) previously, for customers who have a DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment.

(Tx)

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
- 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 7.5.8.1 <u>Fractional DS1 Service</u> 128, 256, 384, 512, and 768 Kbps

(A) Channel Termination

- Per Point of Termination

USOC	MTM	3 Year	5 Year	(Tx)
TMECS	\$141.25	\$122.50	110.00	
	Nonrecurring Charges 1st CKT Addl CKT			
MTM 3 Year 5 Year	\$900. \$900. \$900.	00 \$90	0.00 0.00 0.00	(Tx)

(B) Channel Mileage

- Fixed

USOC	MTM	3 Year	5 Year
1L5XX	\$48.00	\$40.00	\$35.00

Channel Mileage

- Per Mile

USOC	MTM	3 Year	5 Year
1L5XX	9.50	\$ 8.75	\$ 8.50

(Tx)

(Tx)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

Issued: January 15, 2014

⁽x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
- 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 7.5.9 <u>High Capacity Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - (A) Channel Termination (Cont'd)
 - Per point of termination (Cont'd)
 - (3) Fiber Advantage SM DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 Rate Stability Payment Plan (Cont'd)

(c)	5 Year Plan	USOC	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	Nonrecurring <pre>Charges</pre> (Tx)
-	Fiber Advantage SM DS3 with Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP	\$740.00 765.00 790.00	\$2,500.00# 3,000.00# 3,500.00#
-	Fiber Advantage SM DS3 without Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP	790.00 815.00 840.00	1,500.00# 2,000.00# 2,500.00#
-	Fiber Advantage SM DS3x3 with Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP	1,776.00 1,836.00 1,896.00	4,500.00# 5,500.00# 6,500.00#

(Tx)

(Tx)

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

 $[\]sharp$ Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber Advantage SmService under a 5 year Rate Stability Plan are waived.

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
- 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 7.5.9 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)
 - (A) Channel Termination (Cont'd)
 - Per point of termination (Cont'd)
 - (3) Fiber Advantage SM DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 Rate Stability Payment Plan (Cont'd)

(c) -	5 Year Plan (Cont'd) Fiber Advantage SM DS3x3 without Terminal Equipment	<u>USOC</u>	Monthly Nonrecurrin <u>Rates</u>	ng <u>Charges</u> (Tx)
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP	1,826.00 1,886.00 1,946.00	4,000.00#
-	Fiber Advantage SM DS3x12 with Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP	\$5,772.00 5,967.00 6,162.00	\$7,000.00# 9,000.00# 12,000.00#
-	Fiber Advantage SM DS3x12 without Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP	5,922.00 6,117.00 6,312.00	6,000.00# 8,000.00# 10,000.00#
(4)	274.176 Mbps	TWT++	ICB**	ICB**

^{**} ICB rates and charges are filed in 7.6, following.

Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber AdvantageSM Service under a 5 year Rate Stability Plan are waived.

(Tx)

(= =)

(Tx)

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(B) Channel Mileage¹ (Cont'd)

(Tx)

(4)	44.736	$Mbps^2$	(Cont'	d)
-----	--------	----------	--------	----

44.736 Mbps ²	(Cont'd)		1		(Tx)
7		USOC	Fixed Fixed	Rates Per Mile	
Zone 1 Over	0 0	1L5XX 1L5XX	None 410.00	None 19.00	
Zone 2 Over	0	1L5XX 1L5XX	None 420.00	None 21.50	
Zone 3 Over	0	1L5XX 1L5XX	None 445.00	None 24.00	
		USOC	3 Year Fixed	Rates Per Mile	
Zone 1 Over	0	1L5XX 1L5XX	0.00 405.00	0.00 18.50	
Zone 2 Over	0	1L5XX 1L5XX	0.00 415.00	0.00 21.00	
Zone 3 Over	0	1L5XX 1L5XX	0.00 440.00	0.00 23.50	
		USOC	5 Year Fixed	Rates Per Mile	(Tx)
Zone 1 Over	0 0	1L5XX 1L5XX	0.00 400.00	0.00 17.50	
Zone 2 Over	0	1L5XX 1L5XX	0.00 410.00	0.00	
Zone 3 Over	0	1L5XX 1L5XX	0.00 435.00	0.00 22.50	

When the customer order High Capacity Service as previously described in Section 7.2.9(A), (Tx) the Channel Mileage facility must be ordered in conjunction with an associated Channel Termination, as previously described in Section 7.1.2(A).

(Tx)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

If a Customer chooses to order a DS3x3 service, the channel Mileage applicable to that service would be three times the Appropriate channel mileage rates.

⁽Tx)

⁽x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
- 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - High Capacity Service (Cont'd)
 - (C) Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd)
 - (1) Multiplexing (Cont'd)

DS3 to DS1 or Fiber Advantage SM DS1 Option 1@ Option 2@@ - Per arrangement	(Cont'd) <u>USOC</u>	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charges</u>	
3 Year Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3		\$287.50 297.50 307.50	0.00	
5 Year Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3		275.00 285.00 295.00		(Tx)
DS1C to DS1 - Per arrangement	MXH++	ICB**	None	
DS1 or Fiber Advantage SM DS1 to Voice/Digital* ⁽¹⁾				
- Per arrangement				
Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	MQ1/MQ2 MQ1/MQ2 MQ1/MQ2	\$240.00 275.00 300.00	None None	

A channel(s) of this DS1 can be connected to a WATS Access Line. If this DS1 terminates in a GDTS hub, a channel(s) of the DS1 can be used to provide GDTS. GDTS service stops at the DS1 interface.

(Tx) (Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

^{**} ICB rates and charges are filed in 7.6, following.

A channel of this DS3 can be connected to a DS1.

^{@@} A channel of this DS3 can be connected to a DS1 and reconfigured within the DCS hub...

⁽¹⁾ Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantagesm DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section 7.4.11(A) for conversion options.

7. Special Access (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(H) Collocation Transport

				Nonrecu	rring	
			y Rate	Charg		
	USOC	Fixed	Per Mile	1st Ckt.	Addl Ckt.	
1.544 Mbps	(1H48S)					
		\$48.00	\$10.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	
			y Rate	Nonrecu: Charg	es	
	USOC	<u>Fixed</u>	Per Mile	1st Ckt.	Addl Ckt.	
Fiber Advantage ^{sm⁽} 1.544 Mbps	(1H48S)	\$48.00	\$ 7.50	\$500.00	\$200.00	
		Monthl	y Rate	Nonrecu: Charg		
	USOC	Fixed	Per Mile	1st Ckt.	Addl Ckt.	
44.736 Mbps	(1H48S)					
Month-to-Month*		\$415.00	\$19.25	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	
Monthly Extension		\$415.00	\$19.25			
1 Year		\$410.00	\$19.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
3 Year		\$405.00	\$18.50	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
5 Year		\$400.00	\$17.50	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	(Tx)

^{*} This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.

(Tx)

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantage $^{\rm sm}$ DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section 7.4.11(A) for conversion options.

7. <u>Special Access Service</u> (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(I) DS1 Term Payment Plan

Channel Termination

- Per Point of Termination

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year	(Tx)
TMECS ZN1 TMECS ZN2 TMECS ZN3	\$126.00 \$136.00 \$144.00	\$126.00 \$135.50 \$139.00	\$121.00 \$123.75 \$133.50	\$113.00 \$115.00 \$121.50	\$110.00 \$112.00 \$118.75	

(2) Channel Mileage

- Fixed

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year	(Tx)
1L5XX ZN1	\$ 48.00	\$ 44.50	\$43.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 34.50	
1L5XX ZN2	\$ 48.00	\$ 47.00	\$45.50	\$ 40.50	\$ 37.00	
1L5XX ZN3	\$ 48.00	\$ 47.50	\$46.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 37.50	

- Per Mile

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year	(Tx)
1L5XX ZN1	\$ 10.00	\$ 9.95	\$ 9.90	\$ 9.75	\$ 9.25	
1L5XX ZN2	\$ 10.05	\$ 10.00	\$ 9.90	\$ 9.75	\$ 9.25	
1L5XX ZN3	\$ 10.05	\$ 10.00	\$10.00	\$ 9.75	\$ 9.25	

(3) Central Office Multiplexing DS1 to DS0 voice/digital - Per arrangement

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year	(Tx)
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN 1	\$230.00	\$210.00	\$200.00	\$195.00	\$190.00	
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN 2	\$250.00	\$210.00	\$200.00	\$195.00	\$190.00	
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN 3	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$200.00	\$195.00	\$190.00	

- (4) Collocation Transport
 - Channel Mileage
 - Fixed

						_
USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year	(Tx)
1H48S	\$ 48.00	\$ 44.50	\$ 42.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 34.50	- (/

- Per Mile

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year	(Tx)
1H48S	\$10.05	\$10.05	\$ 9.90	\$ 9.50	\$ 9.25	(/

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)

31.5.2.6.1 Fractional DS1 Service - 128, 256, 384, 512, and 768 Kbps

(A) Channel Termination

- Per Point of Termination

USOC MTM 3 Year

TMECS \$170.00 \$122.50 \$110.00

No	nrecu	rring
	Charg	ges
1st	CKT	Addl
	CK:	Γ

MTM	\$900.00	\$900.00
3 Year	\$900.00	\$900.00
5 Year	\$900.00	\$900.00

(B) Channel Mileage

- Fixed

USOC	MTM	3 Year	5 Year
1L5XX	\$55.00	\$40.00	\$35.00

Channel Mileage

- Per Mile

USOC	MTM	3 Year	5 Year
11.573	\$11 00	¢ 0 50	\$ 8 75

(Tx)

)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

⁽Tx)

⁽x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

1 Year Rates

ACCESS SERVICE

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)

31.5.2.7 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(B) Channel Mileage¹ (Cont'd)

(Tx)

(Tx) (Tx)

(2) 44.736 Mbps (Cont'd)

				I ICAI	Races
7	1		USOC	Fixed	Per Mile
Zone	1	0	1L5XX		
	Over	0	1L5XX	410.00	19.00
Zone	2				
		0	1L5XX	100.00	01 50
	Over	0	1L5XX	420.00	21.50
Zone	3	•	4 - 5		
	Over	0	1L5XX 1L5XX	445.00	24.00
	OVCI	0	1113222	113.00	21.00
				3 Year	Rates
			USOC	Fixed	Per Mile
Zone	1	0	1L5XX		
	Over	0	1L5XX 1L5XX	405.00	18.50
Zone	2				
Zone	2	0	1L5XX		
	Over	0	1L5XX	415.00	21.00
Zone	3				
	0	0	1L5XX	440.00	22 50
	Over	0	1L5XX	440.00	23.50
				5 Year	Rates (N)
_	-		USOC	Fixed	Per Mile
Zone	Τ	0	1L5XX		
	Over	0	1L5XX	400.00	17.50
Zone	2				
		0	1L5XX		
	Over	0	1L5XX	410.00	20.00
Zone	3				
	Over	0	1L5XX 1L5XX	435.00	22.50
the customer orders	High Cap	acity Service as p	reviously desc	ribed in Sect	ion (Tx)
9(A), the Channel Mil					associated

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

Channel Termination, as previously described in Section 7.1.2(A).

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)

31.5.2.7 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

					USOC	Monthly Rates	Nonrecurring Charges	3
(C)		onal Features ctions	and					
	(1)	Multiplexing						
		DS3 to DS1 or Option 1@ Option 2@@ - Per arrang			vantage SM DS	1 ¹		(Tx)
		Monthly Rate	* *					
			Zone Zone Zone	2	MQ3/MQ4* MQ3/MQ4* MO3/MO4*	\$305.00 315.00 325.00	None None None	
		Monthly	_0110	J	1123/1121	323.00	210120	
		Extension	Zone Zone Zone	2	MQ3/MQ4* MQ3/MQ4* MQ3/MQ4*	\$305.00 315.00 325.00		
		1 Year			2 . 2			
			Zone Zone Zone	2		290.00 300.00 310.00	0.00 0.00 0.00	
		3 Year	_	_		005 50		
			Zone Zone Zone	2		287.50 297.50 307.50	0.00 0.00 0.00	
		5 Year	20110	5			0.00	(Tx)
			Zone Zone Zone	2		275.00 285.00 295.00	0.00 0.00 0.00	,
		DS1 or Fiber						
		Advantage sm to Voice/Dig						(Tx)
		- Per arrang	gement	5				
		Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3			MQ1/MQ2 MQ1/MQ2 MQ1/MQ2	\$275.00 285.00 295.00	None None None	

^{*} A channel(s) of this DS1 can be connected to a WATS Access Line. If this DS1 terminates in a GDTS hub, a channel(s) of the DS1 can be used to provide GDTS. GDTS service stops at the DS1 interface.

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

^{**} This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.

[@] A channel of this DS3 can be connected to a DS1.

^{@@} A channel of this DS3 can be connected to a DS1 and reconfigured within the DCS hub.

⁽¹⁾ Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantagesm DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section 7.4.11(A) for conversion options.

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)

31.5.2.7 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(H) Collocation Transport

	USOC		<u>y Rate</u> <u>Per Mile</u>	Nonrecu <u>Char</u> g	_	
1.544 Mbps	(1H48S)					
		\$75.00	\$14.75	\$900.	.00	
		Monthly Rate		Nonrecurring Charges		
	USOC	<u>Fixed</u>	Per Mile	1st Ckt.	Addl Ckt	<u>.</u> •
Fiber Advantage sm 1.544 Mbps ¹ (1H48S)						(Tx)
		\$50.00	\$14.50	\$633.50	\$633.50	

				No	nrecurring	
			Monthly Rate		Charges	
	USOC	Fixed	Per Mile	1st Ckt.	Addl Ckt.	
44.736 Mbps	(1H48S)					
Month-to-Month	n*	\$600.00	\$41.80	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	
Monthly Extens	sion	\$600.00	\$41.80			
1 Year		\$410.00	\$19.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	
3 Year		\$405.00	\$18.50	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
5 Year		\$400.00	\$17.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	(Tx)

^{*} This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.

(Tx) (Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

⁽¹⁾ Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantagesm DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section 7.4.11(A) for conversion options.

- 31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)
 - 31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 31.5.2.7 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)
 - (I) DS1 Term Payment Plan (Cont'd)
 - (5)Nonrecurring Charges One Time Charges Per point of channel termination

USOC	DESCRIPTION		RATE
TMECS	Channel Termination Nonrecurring Charge	ب	900.00
1H48S	Collocation Transport Nonrecurring Charge	٩	300.00

NOTE: Channel Termination Nonrecurring Charges and Collocation Transport Nonrecurring Charges are waived on new installations of DS1 High Capacity Service with a 2, 3, 5, or 7 year DS1 TPP.

(Tx)

(Tx)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

⁽x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

- 31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 31.5.2.7.1 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)
 - (A) Channel Termination (Cont'd)
 - Per point of termination (Cont'd)
 - (3) Fiber Advantage $^{\rm SM}$ DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 Rate Stability Payment Plan (Cont'd)

(c)	5 Year Plan	USOC	Monthly Rates	Nonrecurring Charges (Tx)
-	Fiber Advantage SM DS3 with Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP	\$970.00 990.00 1,010.00	\$2,500.00 ⁽¹⁾ 3,000.00 ⁽¹⁾ 3,500.00 ⁽¹⁾
-	Fiber Advantage SM DS3 without Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP	1,000.00 1,100.00 1,150.00	1,500.00 ⁽¹⁾ 2,000.00 ⁽¹⁾ 2,500.00 ⁽¹⁾
-	Fiber Advantage sm DS3x3 with Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP	2,390.00 2,828.75 2,888.75	4,500.00 ⁽¹⁾ 5,500.00 ⁽¹⁾ 6,500.00 ⁽¹⁾

(Tx)

(Tx)

(Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber Advantage $^{\rm SM}$ Service under a 5 year Rate Stability Plan are waived.

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

- 31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 31.5.2.7.1 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)
 - (A) Channel Termination (Cont'd)
 - Per point of termination (Cont'd)
 - (3) Fiber Advantage $^{\rm SM}$ DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 Rate Stability Payment Plan (Cont'd)

(c) -	5 Year Plan (Cont'd) Fiber Advantage SM DS3x3 without Terminal Equipment	<u>USOC</u>	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charges</u> (Tx)
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP	1,500.00 1,600.00 1,700.00	$3,000.00^{(1)}$ $4,000.00^{(1)}$ $5,000.00^{(1)}$
-	Fiber Advantage sm DS3x12 with Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP Z3MAC/Z3MAP	\$7,200.00 8,500.00 8,900.00	\$7,000.00 ⁽¹⁾ 9,000.00 ⁽¹⁾ 12,000.00 ⁽¹⁾
-	Fiber Advantage SM DS3x12 without Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP ZOMAC/ZOMAP	5,800.00 6,100.00 6,500.00	6,000.00 ⁽¹⁾ 8,000.00 ⁽¹⁾ 10,000.00 ⁽¹⁾

(Tx)

(Tx) (Tx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)

 $^{^{(1)}}$ Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber Advantage Sm Service under a 5 year Rate Stability Plan are waived.

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)

31.5.2.7.1 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(C) DS1 Term Payment Plan

Channel Termination

- Per Point of Termination

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year	(Tx)
TMECS ZN1 TMECS ZN2 TMECS ZN3	\$140.00 \$150.00 \$160.00	\$125.00 \$135.00 \$145.00	\$112.50 \$122.50 \$132.50	\$ 100.00 \$ 110.00 \$ 120.00	\$ 97.50 \$107.50 \$117.50	_

Tx)

(Tx)

(2) Channel Mileage

- Fixed

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
1L5XX ZN1	\$55.00	\$42.50	\$40.00	\$35.00	\$32.50
1L5XX ZN2	\$57.50	\$45.00	\$42.50	\$37.50	\$35.00
1L5XX ZN3	\$60.00	\$47.50	\$45.00	\$40.00	\$37.50

- Per Mile

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year	(Tx)
1L5XX ZN1 1L5XX ZN2 1L5XX ZN3	\$12.25 \$13.25 \$14.25	\$10.00 \$11.00 \$12.00	\$ 9.25 \$ 9.75 \$10.25	\$ 8.50 \$ 9.00 \$ 9.25	\$ 8.25 \$ 8.75 \$ 9.00	

(3) Central Office Multiplexing DS1 to DS0 voice/digital

- Per arrangement

101 011011900							
USOC		1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7Year	(Tx)
						_	
MQ1/MQ2/QMU	ZN1	\$260.00	\$170.00	\$165.00	\$160.00	\$150.00	
MQ1/MQ2/QMU	ZN2	\$270.00	\$175.00	\$170.00	\$165.00	\$155.00	
MQ1/MQ2/QMU	ZN3	\$280.00	\$180.00	\$175.00	\$170.00	\$160.00	

- (4) Collocation Transport
 - Channel Mileage
 - Fixed

USOC		1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year	(Tx)
1H48S	ZN3	\$ 60.00	\$ 47.50	\$ 45.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 37.50	=

- Per Mile

(Tx)	7 Year	5 Year	3 Year	2 Year	1 Year)C	USC
	\$ 9.00	\$ 9.25	\$10.25	\$14.00	\$14.25	ZN3	1H48S
(Tx)							

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 498 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 501)